

No. 22-5028

---

---

**IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

JEFFREY LICHTENSTEIN, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of  
Tennessee, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
JEFFREY LICHTENSTEIN, ET AL.**

---

Jon M. Greenbaum  
Ezra Rosenberg  
Pooja Chaudhuri  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Danielle Lang  
Molly E. Danahy  
Jonathan Diaz  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

William H. Harbison  
Lisa Katherine Helton  
Christopher C. Sabis  
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The District Court Misapplied the Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	2
II.   The First Amendment Protects Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct.....	3
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Prohibited Conduct is Expressive.....	3
B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Prohibited Conduct Is Core Political Speech .....	11
C. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law Infringes on Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association Rights .....	14
III.  The Law Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.....	16
IV.  The Law Fails Rational Basis.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page Nos.</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15, 17-20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	6-7
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	10
<i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Hernandez v. Woodard</i> , 714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	11, 17-18
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	8-9, 16
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	11-13
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	10, 15
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	16

*Sickles v. Campbell County, Kentucky*, 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 14

*Spence v. State of Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) ..... 4, 6-7

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 4, 6, 8, 14

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 7

*Thompson v. DeWine*, 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*U.S. v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 11, 14

*VoteAmerica v. Schwab*, No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2021 WL 5918918  
(D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2021) ..... 9-10

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade*, 488 F. App’x. 890 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Wesley v. Campbell*, 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

<b>Regulations, Rules &amp; Statutes</b>	<b>Page Nos.</b>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 .....	i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)(A) .....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6).....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B) .....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....	23
Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	i
